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TOPICS FOR DISCUSSION
· Welcome
· Mr. Cochrane’s CSA Presentation

· Questions / Concerns
Mr. Cochrane’s CSA Presentation

Please refer to the supplemental PowerPoint Presentation for Mr. Cochrane’s full summary of CSA simplification changes.  Specific User Group questions / answers discussed during the presentation are listed below.

Question: In regards to Start-the-clock scans, what happens with trailers that go to an airport and are handled directly by the carrier (United Cargo, UPS, Fedex)?  These shipments are never touched by a USPS employee.

Answer: We are working on that now and have SV capabilities at our THS sites.  Currently USPS is determining where these arrival scans will take place when another carrier is transporting mail directly to cargo houses.  This issue will be reviewed with Operations and more information will follow.
Question: The presentation mentioned a 2:00AM national CET time for THS.  If a mailer has an older agreed upon time that is earlier than 2:00AM, how will this affect them?
Answer: We will still accept the mail at that time, but be aware that it may not be 100% process capable.  Our operating plan clears at 23:00 and we will not be changing our business processes.  We will always put cargo on flights whenever possible.  The purpose of nationwide CET times is just to align our start-the-clock scans with our operating plan.

Question: If we are dropping mail for multiple airlines, how many 8017s are required?

Answer: This is a unique issue, as 99% of our loads will go to a single site.  In this case it would be best to use an 8017 for each airline drop and we will calculate all necessary start-the-clock scans. This issue will also be looked into further by USPS Operations.  

Question: Do you have a system in place to verify that facilities have scan capabilities?

Answer: We currently have about 80 buildings without scanners.  USPS is working to understand which facilities have DMU agreements that involve USPS transported mail.  These facilities can be fitted with SV light, a wireless capability at the dock.  For mailer transported shipments, we will use the FAST appointment times for start-the-clock.

Question: It would be helpful to the industry to view some sample files.  Could USPS provide a few templates which include the proposed changes?
Answer: We will be sending out sample CSA files shortly and encourage the group to review and provide recommendations.
Question:  Is the day of week field still going to be included in the new CSA format?

Answer: The day of week field will be retained.  Some mailers have different separations on different days, for example less volume on Saturday versus Monday through Friday.  This will allow those mailers to retain that capability.

Question:  What should we do if we have an overflow truck for a single appointment? Specifically for DMU mailer transported shipments.
Answer: You would make a Just-In-Time (JIT) Appointment for the second trailer.

Question: Do we need to put an appointment number in the eDoc?
Answer: We will now be able to make the association to the eDoc during unload scans, so you will not be required to have the appointment number in the eDoc.  If you for some reason do not have a scan, we will use the appointment information for start-the-clock.  That is the advantage of making the association in the eDoc on the fly.
Question: If there are no scans, wouldn’t it be better to use the Induction Date instead of the Scheduled Ship Date?
Answer: Our research has shown that the Scheduled Ship Date is more accurate than the Induction Date.  The Schedule Ship Date is entered by the carrier, where the Induction Date is entered by the mail owner.  We will pull example data for the User Group to verify which date is most accurate.

Question: Do we need a CSA if we are not using first class separations?
Answer: No, you are not required to have a CSA.  If you are bringing mail into a BMEU during normal hours, then no CSA is required.  If you are dropping at a DMU, bring in your mail by required CAT times.

Next Meeting
Scheduled FAST CSA User Group Meetings:  
The next FAST CSA User Group Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday, March 8, 2011 at 2:00 pm (EST).  During this session, we will continue discussion of the CSA simplification changes.  Specifically fields that will be dropped from the CSA files.
· Tuesday, March 8, 2011


2 pm – 3 pm (EST)
· Tuesday, March 15, 2011


2 pm – 3 pm (EST)
· Tuesday, March 29, 2011


2 pm – 3 pm (EST)

Questions or comments should be directed to the FAST User Group Administrator via eMail or telephone: Robert.l.simmons@usps.gov  or (202) 268-6301.
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